

# LogiCoy PDMP System Privacy Policy

Effective Date: June 01, 2019

This LogiCoy PDMP System Privacy Policy explains the privacy practices of LogiCoy Inc. and its subsidiaries and affiliates ("LogiCoy," "we," "us," "our") with respect to the information collected through the LogiCoy PDMP System application, connected applications and associated accessories (" LogiCoy PDMP System and/or LogiCoy PDMP EHR Link"). This Privacy Policy supplements, and should be read in conjunction with, the LogiCoy Privacy Policy, which provides additional information.

## **1. INFORMATION WE COLLECT**

We may collect and store the following information on state/HIE designated servers that the users (providers) provide directly or generate through the use of LogiCoy PDMP System:

- contact information (such as email address; address, city, state, Zip code);
- identification information such as DEA, NPI, State License numbers;

 information about your use of LogiCoy PDMP EHR Link (such as messages sent or received in LogiCoy PDMP EHR Link; LogiCoy PDMP EHR Link settings; and in-app usage information, including menus and settings clicked, features used, frequency and duration of use of the app, and any error messages displayed);

• LogiCoy PDMP EHR Link profile data (such as user name, date of birth, gender, profile photo, postings).

• Data collected from pharmacy via sftp or web upload including patient, pharmacy, prescriber or any other PHI or PII data.

 content you post, send or receive through LogiCoy PDMP EHR Link feature, where users (providers) can communicate with other LogiCoy PDMP EHR Link users (providers) and share content (including patient's medication, lab results, procedures and CDA documents).

#### 2. HOW WE USE THE INFORMATION WE COLLECT

We may use this information to:

- send notifications about information received from other providers;
- respond to your requests and inquiries;
- communicate with you about LogiCoy PDMP EHR Link;
- Provide PHI /PII data in various dashboards and reports.
- protect against, identify and prevent fraud and other criminal activity, claims and other liabilities; and

• comply with and enforce applicable legal requirements, relevant industry standards and our policies, including this Privacy Policy, and the LogiCoy PDMP EHR Link Terms and Conditions, accessible through the LogiCoy PDMP EHR Link app settings menu ("About LogiCoy PDMP EHR Link").

#### **3. INFORMATION SHARING**

We will not disclose your personal information to third parties for their own independent marketing or business purposes without your consent.

We, our subsidiaries and affiliates, and our third-party service providers also may disclose information about you (1) if we are required to do so by law or legal process (such as a court order or subpoena); (2) in response to requests by government agencies, such as law enforcement authorities; (3) to establish, exercise or defend our legal rights; (4) when we believe disclosure is necessary or appropriate to prevent physical or other harm or financial loss; (5) in connection with an investigation of suspected or actual illegal activity; (6) in the event of a potential or actual sale or transfer of all or a portion of our business or assets (including in the event of a merger, acquisition, joint venture, reorganization, divestiture, dissolution or liquidation); or (7) otherwise with your consent.

#### **4. YOUR CHOICES**

We offer you certain choices in connection with the personal information we obtain about you. To update your preferences, limit the communications you receive from us, or submit a request, please contact us as specified in the How to Contact Us section of this Privacy Policy.

Please visit the LogiCoy PDMP EHR Link settings on your device for choices that may be available to you in connection with your use of LogiCoy PDMP EHR Link. LogiCoy PDMP EHR Link offers choices related to sharing certain information with LogiCoy PDMP EHR Link and receiving certain services like notifications and ability to share patient data with another provider. Please note that if you decline to allow LogiCoy PDMP EHR Link to collect or share certain information, you may not be able to use all of the features available through LogiCoy PDMP EHR Link.

When you uninstall/disable the LogiCoy PDMP EHR Link application, the information saved to your device will be deleted but any information collected and stored by us will still remain in the state or HIE designated servers. If you want to delete the information collected through LogiCoy PDMP EHR Link from both your device and our LogiCoy PDMP EHR Link server, you can do so by going to your LogiCoy PDMP EHR Link settings and selecting "Erase personal data." However, any third-party applications with which you have authorized to share or synchronize your information may continue to store your information subject to their own privacy policies and practices.

### 6. HOW WE PROTECT PERSONAL INFORMATION

We maintain administrative, technical and physical safeguards designed to protect personal information we obtain through LogiCoy PDMP System against accidental, unlawful or unauthorized destruction, loss, alteration, access, disclosure or use. Any PHI data is not exposed to the person or entities which are not authorised to see it or use.

## 7. UPDATES TO THIS PRIVACY POLICY

This Privacy Policy may be updated periodically and without prior notice to you to reflect changes in our personal information practices with respect to LogiCoy PDMP System. We will indicate at the top of the notice when it was most recently updated.

# 9. HOW TO CONTACT US

To update your preferences, update or correct your information, submit a request or ask us questions about this Privacy Policy, please contact us by email at info@logicoy.com or write to us at:

LogiCoy, Inc. 201 N BRAND BLVD SUITE 200,

GLENDALE, CA 91203-2609

(877) 445-6445

